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 March 2017 

TO Codex Contact Points 
Contact Points of international organizations having observer status with Codex 

FROM Secretariat,  
Codex Alimentarius Commission,  
Joint FAO/WHO Food Standards Programme 

SUBJECT REQUEST FOR COMMENTS AT STEP 3 ON THE PROPOSED DRAFT REVISION OF 
THE CLASSIFICATION OF FOOD AND FEED:  
GROUP 024 – SEEDS FOR BEVERAGES AND SWEETS 

DEADLINE 17 April 2017 

COMMENTS CCPR Secretariat  
China 
Email: ccpr@agri.gov.cn  

Copy to: 

Codex Secretariat 
Joint FAO/WHO Food Standards Programme 
Codex Alimentarius Commission 
E-mail: codex@fao.org 

BACKGROUND 

1. Background on the discussion of the revision of the Classification of Food and Feed (CAC/MISC 4-1993) 
can be found in the reports of the 36th – 48th sessions of the Committee on Pesticide Residues (CCPR) 
including relevant sessions of the Codex Alimentarius (CAC) held between 2004 – 2016. Reports of Codex 
committee meetings are available at http://www.codexalimentarius.org. 

2. The 48th Session of CCPR (CCPR48) (April 2016) agreed that the Electronic Working Group on the revision 
of the Classification chaired by the United States of America and co-chaired by the Netherlands would continue 
to work on Group 021 Seeds for Beverages and Sweets to look into the possible expansion and grouping of 
this Group including the possibility for multiple entries of commodities in different groups of the Classification 
and report back at the next session with a proposal for consideration.1 The list of participants is presented in 
Appendix III. 

SUMMARY OF THE DISCUSSION 

3. There was agreement within the EWG that the plant part needs to be considered when describing a 
commodity and it is acceptable to include the same commodity with different plant part in different groups (for 
example radish roots and radish leaves). Finally, it was agreed that it is appropriate to include cross-referencing 
where commodities (without a code number) can be listed in a group, but with reference to its primary 
classification. 

4. The general consensus in the EWG is that only commodities can be included not listed in any other 
group/subgroup to avoid any possible confusion of having two different CXLs for the same commodity. So e.g. 
basil seeds (HS 0722) cannot be included because it is already in Group 028A Seeds (Subgroup from herbs 
and spices)2. Other proposed commodities for inclusion in this Group are not “after processing, used in the 
production of beverages and sweets” as stated in the description of Group 024, therefore it wouldn’t be 
desirable to add them to this Group. No other plant commodities that fit the criteria for crop grouping were 
proposed by the EWG. 

  

                                                           
1 REP16/PR, paras. 146-150, 158 
2 REP11/PR, paras. 87-92, Appendix VI 
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5. There were still some commodities that have not yet been included in the Classification. China previously 
proposed the inclusion of water chestnut (Trapa natans), foxnut (Euryale ferox) and lotus seed (Nelumbo 
nucifera) in Group 024. In 2013, CCPR decided to remove water chestnut and foxnut from the group of root 
and tubers3. No decision was made for the new classification of these commodities, but the suggestion was to 
place them in the Type 04 Nuts and Seeds. This type includes three Groups: 022 Tree Nuts, 023 Oilseeds and 
024 Seeds for Beverages and Sweets. For Groups 022 and 023 agreement was already reached by CCPR in 
2010 (oilseeds)4 and 2011 (tree nuts)5. It does not seem appropriate to include water chestnut, foxnut and 
lotus seed in one of these groups.  

6. Possible options include: 

(1) include water chestnut, foxnut and lotus seed in Group 024 – Seeds for beverages and sweets. 
However these commodities are not “after processing, used in the production of beverages and 
sweets” and therefore it wouldn’t be desirable to add them to this Group. It wouldn’t be possible to set 
a group-CXL for the whole group, only for parts of the group, because there will be no or very little 
similarity between these commodities. 

(2) create a new group in Nuts and Seeds: “Group 025 - Miscellaneous nuts and seeds”. Water chestnut, 
foxnut and lotus seed can be included in this new group. This means that a small group will be created, 
with only a very few minor commodities that may not meet the criteria for crop grouping.  

(3) develop a system within the Classification to provide codes for commodities that don’t meet the criteria 
for crop grouping. This will create a system to code commodities that are not included in a group. 

CONCLUSIONS 

7. The EWG could not develop proposals to expand Group 024 to plants (other than seeds) that could also be 
used for the production of beverages or syrups.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

8. The Committee is invited to consider how to deal with the issues raised in paragraphs 4-6 to progress in the 
finalization of Group 024.  

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 

9. Codex members and observers are kindly invited to provide comments on Group 024 Seeds for Beverages 
and Sweets as provided in Appendix II taking into account the conclusions and recommendations of the EWG 
(paragraphs 7-9).  

10. In submitting comments, Codex members and observers are kindly invited to also take into consideration:  

(1) The discussion held at CCPR481. 

(2) The mandate of the EWG1. 

(3) The guiding principles and the criteria for crop group of the Classification (as in Appendix I). 

(4) The table for representative commodities for Group 024 as proposed in CL 2017/22-PR (Agenda Item 
7e) 

  

                                                           
3 REP13/PR, para. 122, REP14/PR paras. 132-135, Appendix IX 
4 ALINORM 10/33/24, paras. 86-97, Appendix IX 
5 REP11/PR, paras. 87-92, Appendix VI 
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APPENDIX I 
(For information) 

The Classification of Food and Feed (CAC/MISC 4-1993) includes food commodities and animal feedstuffs for 
which Codex maximum residue limits will not necessarily be established. The Classification is intended:  

- to be a listing of food commodities in trade as complete as possible, classified into groups on the basis 
of the commodity’s similar potential for pesticide residues;  

- primarily to ensure the use of uniform nomenclature and secondarily to classify foods into groups 
and/or sub-groups for the purpose of establishing group maximum residue limits for commodities with 
similar characteristics and residue potential; and  

- to promote harmonization of the terms used to describe commodities which are subject to maximum 
residue limits and of the approach to grouping commodities with similar potential for residue for which 
a common group maximum residue limit can be set.  

Characteristics for crop grouping are:  

1. Commodity’s similar potential for pesticide residues;  

2. Similar morphology;  

3. Similar production practices, growth habits, etc;  

4. Edible portion;  

5. Similar GAP for pesticide uses;  

6. Similar residue behavior;  

7. To provide flexibility for setting (sub) group tolerances.  
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APPENDIX II 
(For comments) 

Existing group: Seed for beverages and sweets 

1.1.1.1.1 Class A 

1.1.2 Type 4 Nuts and seeds Group 024 Group Letter Code SB 

The seeds for beverages and sweets are derived from tropical and sub-tropical trees and shrubs. After 
processing the seeds are used in the production of beverages and sweets. 

These seeds are protected from pesticides applied during the growing season by the shell or other parts of 
the fruit. 

Portion of the commodity to which the MRL applies (and which is analysed): Unless specified, whole 
commodity (seed only, other parts of the fruit not included). 

1.1.2.1 Group 024 Seed for beverages and sweets 

Code No. Commodity 

SB 0091 Seed for beverages 

SB 0715 Cacao beans 

  Theobroma cacao L.; several ssp. 

SB 0716 Coffee beans 

  among others Coffea arabica L.; C. canephora Pierre ex Froehner C. liberica Bull 
ex Hiern.; ssp. and cultivars 

SB 0717 Cola nuts 

  Cola nitida (Vent.) Schott & Endl.; C. acuminata (P. Beauv.) Schott & Endl.; C. 
anomala K. Schum.; C. verticillata (Thonn.) Stapf ex A. Chev. 

- Kola, see Cola nuts 

  

Crops still to be classified and numbered:  

 Water chestnut  

  (Trapa natans) 

 Foxnut  

  (Euryale ferox) 

 Lotus seed  

  (Nelumbo nucifera) 
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APPENDIX III 
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

Name Country / organisation e-mail address 

Bill Barney (Chair) USA (CHAIR) barney@easop.rutgers.edu 

Dorin Poelmans (Co-Chair) Netherlands / Dutch Food and Consumer 
Product Safety Authority (VICE-CHAIR) 

d.a.m.poelmans@nvwa.nl 

Alan Norden Australia / Australian Pesticide and 
Veterinary Medicine Authority 

Alan.Norden@apvma.gov.au 

Alexandra de Athayde International Feed Industry Federation, 
(observer status) 

Alexandra.athayde@ifif.org 

Alexander Döring European Feed Manufacturers’ Federation adoring@fefac.eu 

Alexandre Tona Democratic Republic of the Congo / 
University of Kinshasa 

ttonatona@yahoo.fr 

Aluwani Madzivhandila South Africa / Department of Health MadziA@health.gov.za 

Amanda Lasso Cruz Costa Rica / Ministry of Economy, Trade 
and Industry 

alasso@meic.go.cr 

Angela Goebel Germany / Federal Ministry of Food and 
Agriculture 

313@bmel.bund.de 

Babarinde Augustus Olawale Nigeria / National Agency for Food and Drug 
Admin. and Control 

waleron@yahoo.com 

Carlos Ramos Venancio Brazil / Ministry of Agriculture Livestock and 
Food Supply 

Carlos.venancio@agricultura.gov.br 

Carmen Tiu CropLife International (observer status) tcarmen@dow.com 

Chutima Sornsumran Thailand / National Bureau of Agricultural 
Commodity and Food Standards 

Acfs.chu@gmail.com 

Codex Contact, Argentina Argentina codex@magyp.gob.ar 

Codex Contact, Australia Australia Codex.contact@agriculture.gov.au 

Codex Contact, Chile Chile codex@achipia.gob.cl 

Codex Contact, EU European Union sante-codex@ec.europa.eu 

Codex Contact, Gambia Gambia Ccp_gambia@fsqa.gm 

Codex Contact, Malaysia Malaysia Ccp_malaysia@moh.gov.my 

Codex Contact, Thailand Thailand codex@acfs.go.th 

Codex Contact Point, Korea Republic of Korea codexkorea@korea.kr 

Codex Contact Point, Nigeria Nigeria codexsecretariat@son.gov.ng; 
megesciett@yahoo.com 

Colin Cooper Jamaica / Ministry of Health Collin.cooper96@gmail.com 

Dan Kunkel United States / IR-4 kunkel@aesop.rutgers.edu 

David Edwards United States / Division of Animal Feeds at 
Center for Vetinary Medicine (observer 
status) 

David.Edwards@fda.hhs.gov 

David Lunn 
New Zealand / Ministry for Primary 
Industries 

dave.lunn@mpi.govt.nz 

David Miller 
United States / US Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Miller.David@epa.gov 

Dawisa Paiboonsire Thailand / National Bureau of Agricultural 
Commodity and Food Standards 

Dawisa.p@gmail.com 

Delanie Kellon 
International Dairy Federation (observer 
status) 

dkellon@fil-idf.org 

Delia Grace Kenya / International Livestock Research 
Institute (observer status) 

d.grace@cgiar.org 

Dian Fatikha Indonesia / Ministry of Agriculture Dianazhari86@yahoo.co.id 

Florence Gerault France / National Expert Florence.gerault@agriculture.gouv.fr 

Françoise Liber European Feed Manufacturers’ Federation fliber@fefac.eu 

Gandi Purnama Indonesia / Ministry of Agriculture dipoer@gmail.com 

mailto:codexsecretariat@son.gov.ng
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Name Country / organisation e-mail address 

George Kiminza Kenya / Kenya Bureau of Standards kiminzag@kebs.org 

Hayusri Faizal Idris Malaysia hayusri@doa.gov.my 

Humberto Reyes Cervantes Peru / Servicio Nacional de Seguridad 
Alimentaria – SENASA 

ereyesc@senasa.gob.pe 

Jaafari Ahmed Morocco / Chef service des Intrants 
Chimiques 

ahmedjaafari@yahoo.fr 

Jakeline Fernanda Arias 
Méndez 

Ecuador / Coordinator of Subcommittee of 
Pesticide Residues 

Jakeline.arias@agrocalidad.gob.ec 

Jamie Jonker Internatinal Dairy Federation (observer 
status) 

jjonker@nmpf.org 

Jason Lutze Australia / Australian Pesticide and 
Veterinary Medicine Authority 

Jason.Lutze@apvma.gov.au 

Jennifer Selwyn Canada / Health Canada Jennifer.Selwyn@hc-sc.gc.ca 

Jose Eduardo Gimenez Paraguay / Servicio Nacional de Calidad y 
Sanidad Vegetal y de Semillas 

jose.senave@gov.py 

Julian Cudmore United Kingdom / Chemicals Regulation 
Division 

Julian.cudmore@hse.gsi.gov.uk 

Karsten Hohgardt Germany / Federal Office of Consumer 
Protection and Food Safety 

Karsten.hohgardt@bvl.bund.de 

Kim Hyo-Chin Republic of Korea / Ministry of Food and 
Drug Safety 

Hckim77@korea.kr 

K. K. Sharma India / Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research 

kksaicrp@yahoo.co.in 

Kwon Chan-Hyeok Republic of Korea / Ministry of Food and 
Drug Safety 

chkwon@korea.kr 

Kyeong-ae Son Republic of Korea / National Institute of 
Agricultural Science 

sky199@korea.kr 

Laura Bonomi Argentina / SENASA lbonomi@senasa.gov.ar 

Margaret E. Eshiett Fnifst Nigeria / Codex Contact Point megesciett@yahoo.com 

Maria Maratos United States / United States Department of 
Agriculture 

Marie.Maratos@fsis.usda.gov 

Martijn Martena Netherlands / Department for Nutrition, 
Health Protection and Prevention 

mj.martena@minvws.nl 

Nazly Al Mahdy Indonesia / Ministry of Agriculture Nazly_ald@yahoo.com; 
bidang_kps@yahoo.co.id 

Nguyen Thi Bich Lieu CropLife International (observer status) Lieu.nguyen@croplife.org 

Nicole Cilia Malta / Regulatory Affairs Directorate Nicole.cilia@mccaa.org.mt 

Nurul Hazila Abdul Ghani Malaysia hazila@doa.gov.my 

Ousman M. Jarju Gambia / Food Safety and Quality Authority jarjuousman@hotmail 

Panpilad Saikaew Thailand / National Bureau of Agricultural 
Commodity and Food Standards 

panpilad@acfs.go.th 

Paulina Chávez Chile / Ministry of Health pchavez@minsal.cl 

Peter Chan Canada / Health Canada Peter.Chan@hc-sc.gc.ca 

Philip A. Brindle CropLife International (observer status) Philip.brindle@basf.com 

P. K. Chakrabarty India / Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research 

Adgpp.icar@nic.in; 
pranijbc@hotmail.com 

Robert Leonel Ecuador / Alternate Coordinator of 
Subcommittee of Pesticide Residues 

Robert.molina@agrocalidad.gob.ec 

Roberto Manos European Union / European Commission roberto.manos@ec.europa.eu 

Rogério Pereira da Silva Brazil / Ministry of Agriculture Livestock and 
Food Supply 

rogerio.silva@agricultura.gov.br 

Roxana Ines Vera Muñoz Chile / Ministry of Agriculture Ccpr.chile@sag.gob.cl 

Sri Endah Ekandari Indonesia / Ministry of Agriculture Jengsri72@gmail.com 

mailto:Nazly_ald@yahoo.com
mailto:Adgpp.icar@nic.in
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Name Country / organisation e-mail address 

Susan Dioses Cordova Peru / National Service of Agrarian Health sdioses@senasa.gob.pe 

Tiziana Generali Italy / Italian National Institute of Health Tiziana.generali@iss.it 

Verónica Picado Pomar Costa Rica / Laboratorio de Análisis de 
Residuos de Plaguicidas 

vpicado@sfe.go.cr 

Yukiko Yamada Japan / National Institute of Health Sciences codexj@mhlw.go.jp 

Yoshiyuki Matsubara Japan / Ministry of Health, Labour and 
Welfare 

codexj@mhlw.go.jp 

Yoshiyuki Takagishi Japan / Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and 
Fisheries 

yoshiyuki_takagis500maff.go.jp; 
codex_maff@maff.go.jp 
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